TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD RESOLUTION 2023-9-22

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD ACCEPTING THE BID FOR ONE (1) NEW PLENARY RETAIL CONSUMPTION LICENSE

WHEREAS, pursuant to <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 33:1-19 <u>et seq.</u>, and Ordinance 2022-2, the Township of Chesterfield authorized a public sale of one (1) Plenary Retail Consumption License to the highest qualified bidder, via Resolution 2023-7-9; and,

WHEREAS, Resolution 2023-7-9, amongst other things, set forth the qualifications for prospective bidders, fixed a minimum bid amount for the Plenary Retail Consumption License being offered for public sale, and set the condition of the sale which is permitted and authorized pursuant to <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 33:1-19 et seq., and Ordinance 2022-2; and,

WHEREAS, the Township received one (1) bid from Osteria Crosswicks, LLC, in the amount of \$103,000.00 which bid included the necessary certified check in the amount equal to fifteen percent (15%) of the total bid and was deemed qualified in accordance with the requirements of the aforementioned Resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Chesterfield in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey that the Township hereby accepts the bid received from Osteria Crosswicks, LLC for the Plenary Retail Consumption License authorized for public sale pursuant to Resolution 2023-7-9, in the amount of \$103,000.00; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the ultimate issuance of the Plenary Retail Consumption License shall be subject to the payment of the balance of the bid price, satisfactory outcome of any further municipal background investigations regarding the source of funds used to purchase the license if necessary as well as the other requirements under N.J.A.C. 13:2-2.1 et seq.; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this resolution shall be sent to Osteria Crosswicks, LLC and the New Jersey Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control.

CHESTERFIELD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

I, Caryn M. Hoyer, Clerk of the Township of Chesterfield in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey do hereby certify the foregoing Resolution to be a true and accurate copy of the Resolution approved by the Township Committee at a duly advertised meeting held on September 28, 2023 at which a quorum was present.

Caryn M. Hoyer, RMC Township Clerk